

**FILED**  
**12-02-2020**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

No. 2020AP001302-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent

v.

TODD DI MICELI,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS  
EVIDENCE, ENTERED IN DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE MARTIN DEVRIES, PRESIDING**

---

REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

Julia C. Westley  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1097570  
Counsel for Todd Di Miceli

Grieve Law, LLC  
225 Regency Court, Suite 200  
Brookfield, WI 53045

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    In Wis. Stat. §968.375(6), the term “shall” is mandatory, not directory.....	9
A. The rules of statutory interpretation in Wisconsin law support that “shall” is mandatory, as does the statute’s legislative history.....	9
B. The factors in <i>State v. R.R.E.</i> support that “shall” is mandatory because the objectives of the statute support a mandatory deadline, “shall” being interpreted as directory would further violate a citizen’s right to privacy, and the statute lays out suppression as a penalty for violation of this statute.....	15
C. Because Wis. Stat. §968.375 uses both “may” and “shall,” “shall” in §968.375(6) is construed to be Mandatory.....	24
II.  Because “shall” is mandatory in Wis. Stat. §968.375(6), the delay of the execution of the warrant is a fundamental error, not a	

technical one; and it substantially  
affected Mr. Di Miceli's rights.....26

III. The subpoena used to obtain Mr. Di Miceli's  
personal information is void and therefore  
the basic requirements for the search  
warrant were not met, thus invalidating  
the warrant to search the home.....33

CONCLUSION.....36

CERTIFICATION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

## Wisconsin Supreme Court

<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 524, 481 N.W.2d 629 (1992).....	27
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Carson</i> 2015 WI 15, 361 Wis. 2d 23, 859 N.W.2d 422 .....	25,26
<i>Burnett v. Hill</i> 207 Wis.2d 110, 557 N.W.2d 800 (1997).....	29
<i>City of Muskego v. Godec</i> 167 Wis. 2d 536, 482 N.W.2d 79 (1992).....	8
<i>City of Wauwatosa v. Milwaukee County</i> 22 Wis.2d 184, 125 N.W.2d 386 (1963).....	24
<i>Gaddis v. La Crosse Products, Inc.</i> 198 Wis.2d 396, 542 N.W.2d 454 (1996).....	29
<i>GMAC Mortgage Corp v. Gisvold</i> 215 Wis.2d 459, 572 N.W.2d 466 (1998).....	24,25
<i>Jadair Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 209 Wis. 2d 187, 562 N.W.2d 401 (1997).....	27,29
<i>Karow v. Milwaukee County</i> 82 Wis.2d 565, 263 N.W.2d 214 (1978).....	22,23
<i>Scanlon v. Menasha</i> 16 Wis.2d 437, 114 N.W.2d 791 (1962).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis.2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	9,10
<i>State ex rel. Marberry v. Macht</i> 2003 WI 79, 262 Wis. 2d 720, 665 N.W.2d 155.....	23

<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165.....	16,17
<i>State v. Edwards</i> 98 Wis. 2d. 367, 297 N.W.2d 12 (1980)..... .....	12,13,14,15,19,20
<i>State v. Poppenhagen,</i> 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis.2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611.....	7
<i>State v. R.R.E.</i> 162 Wis.2d 698, 470 N.W.2d 293 (1991).....	6,15,20
<i>State v. Schlise</i> 86 Wis.2d 26, 271 N.W.2d 619 (1978).....	34
<i>State v. Sveum</i> 2010 WI 92, 328 Wis. 2d 369, 787 N.W.2d 317 .....	11,12,14
<i>Stockbridge School District v. DPI</i> 202 Wis.2d 214, 550 N.W.2d 96 (1996).....	8
Wisconsin Court of Appeals	
<i>In re Gautschi</i> 2000 WI App 274 240 Wis.2d 83, 622 Wis.2d 24 .....	27,28
<i>State v. Moline,</i> 170 Wis. 2d 531, 489 N.W.2d 667 (Ct. App. 1992)...	26
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> 2012 WI App 121, 344 Wis.2d 587, 824 N.W.2d 899.....	28
<i>State v. Tentoni</i> 2015 WI App 77, 365 Wis. 2d 211, 871 N.W.2d 285...	17
<i>State v. Turner</i> 2014 WI App 93, 356 Wis. 2d 759, 854 N.W.2d 865.....	17

Other Cases

*United States v. Bedford*  
 519 F.2d 650, 655 (3rd Cir. 1975).....19, 20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

WIS. STAT. §801.02.....28

WIS. STAT. §805.17 (2) .....8

WIS. STAT. §809.30 (2) (b) .....31

WIS. STAT. §846.102.....25

WIS. STAT. §885.36.....33, 34

WIS. STAT. §885.365.....33, 34

WIS. STAT. §961.555 (2) .....29

WIS. STAT. §968.12.....34

WIS. STAT. §968.15.....11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 26

WIS. STAT. §968.15 (2) .....10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 22

WIS. STAT. §968.27.....17

WIS. STAT. §968.31.....17

WIS. STAT. §968.375.....10, 12, 14, 17, 21, 24, 26, 32

WIS. STAT. §968.375 (6) .....  
 .....8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 31

WIS. STAT. §968.375 (9) .....12, 18

WIS. STAT. §968.375 (12) .....8, 21, 22

Wis. STAT. §973.18.....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Electronic Surveillance Control Law,  
1969 Assembly Bill 860.....33, 34
